505474577 05/14/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT5521381 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DOUG BIRKHOLZ	05/03/2019
CLAY MEHNERT	05/03/2019
BRIAN NEELEY	05/03/2019
STEVE DIETER	05/03/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BB7 LLC
Street Address:	5407 FEN OAK DRIVE
City:	MADISON
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	53718

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29665542

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6092750500

Email: natalia.barreto-powell@integralife.com
Correspondent Name: INTEGRA LIFESCIENCES CORPORATION

Address Line 1: 311 ENTERPRISE DRIVE

Address Line 4: PLAINSBORO, NEW JERSEY 08536

NAME OF SUBMITTER:NATALIA BARRETO-POWELLSIGNATURE:/Natalia Barreto-Powell/DATE SIGNED:05/14/2019

Total Attachments: 3

source=ILS032DUS-AssignmentInventorstobb7#page1.tif source=ILS032DUS-AssignmentInventorstobb7#page2.tif source=ILS032DUS-AssignmentInventorstobb7#page3.tif

PATENT 505474577 REEL: 049170 FRAME: 0022

Ref. No.: ILS032DUS

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Doug Birkholz, of Madison, Wisconsin; Clay Mehnert, of Madison, Wisconsin; Brian Neeley, of Cottage Grove, Wisconsin, and Steve Dieter, of Oregon, Wisconsin (collectively, the "Assignors"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in BATTERY (the "Invention") for which application for a U.S. Patent was made on October 4, 2018 as U.S. Design Patent Application Serial No. 29/665,542 (the "Application");

AND WHEREAS, at the time of conception or reduction to practice of the Invention, the Assignors were employed by bb7, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having an address of 5407 Fen Oak Drive, Madison, WI 53718 (the "Assignee").

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignors hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto the Assignee their entire right, title and interest in and to:

said Invention:

said Application, including any and all designs, divisions, continuations, continuationsin-part, provisionals to which said Application claim priority, non-provisional applications claiming priority to or having any relationship to any of the aforesaid, and reissues and reexaminations thereof;

any and all foreign and PCT applications claiming priority to any of the aforesaid;

- any and all Letters Patent of the United States and all countries foreign thereto, which may be granted or have been granted for any of the aforesaid, and any and all reissues and reexaminations thereof;
- any and all priority rights, convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to the Assignors with respect to the filing of applications for patents or the securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto; and
- any and all rights to recover damages for past infringement of any and all said Letters Patent (collectively, all of the aforesaid the "Intellectual Property");

AND THE ASSIGNORS HEREBY AGREE, and likewise bind their heirs, legal representatives and assigns, to execute additional papers which may be requested to confirm the right of the Assignee, its representatives, successors and assigns to secure patent or similar protection for the said Invention in all countries and to vest in the Assignee complete title to the Invention, Application and any Letters Patent, including additional applications related to the Intellectual Property, and/or any applications for reissue or reexamination of any Letters Patent which may be granted for said Intellectual Property, without further compensation, but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

Assignment Page 1 of 3

Ref. No.: ILS032DUS

AND THE ASSIGNORS HEREBY AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any offices of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any Letters Patent granted upon said Application and for said Invention to Assignee.

Assignors:						
Exe	ecuted this <u>3</u>	_ day of	Мау	, 2019		
		Doug	Birkholz	SIRKHOZ	2 <u>-</u>	
Witnessed by: BOENDEN	HANKE	Bu	sh	AL	5/5/19	
Print Name		Sign	ature		Date	

Exe	ecuted this <u>fhird</u>		,			
		Clay	Mehnert	Welin	\(\)	
Witnessed by: Spen Drw	HANKE	Br	, The		5/3/19	
Print Name		Sign	ature		Date	

Assignment Page 2 of 3

Ref. No.: ILS032DUS

Executed this da	y of <u>May</u> , 2019					
	Ent D. New Brian Neeley					
Witnessed by: Seeman Hame Print Name	Signature	5/3/19 Date				
Finit Name	Signature	Date				
***	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *					
Executed this da	ay of <u>May</u> , 2019					
	Steve Dieter					
Witnessed by: BRENDAN HANK	Bru (5/5/19				
Print Name	Signature	Date				

Assignee:						
_						
bb7, LLC						
By: Bal Salyus						
Name: Bos SCHOFIED						
Title: <u>Coo</u>						
Date: 5/10/2019						

Assignment Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 049170 FRAME: 0025

RECORDED: 05/14/2019